8
Vacuum Measurement Instrumentation
Passive Sensors
Display and Control Units for
Active Vacuum Gauges
Measurement Instrumentation for
High and Ultra High Vacuum
Rough and Medium Vacuum Gauges

Housing rugged plastic housing (PP)
Weight 0.4 kg
Order code Description
VB-682902 DVR2 (battery incl.)
VB-612220 Replacement battery block 9 V lithium 1.2 Ah
VB-900216 DKD-calibration (for new gauges)
VB-900217 DKD-recalibration
8-12
8
Technical data
Measurement channels 4
Measurement range 1080 to 0.1 mbar
Measurement principle capacitance gauge with aluminium oxide diaphragm,
temperature compensated
Accuracy < ±1 mbar (0.75 Torr) (calibrated, at constant
temperature)
Temperature coefficent < ± 0.07 mbar / K (0.5 Torr/K)
Display graphical LCD with analog trend indicator,
5-digit display and indication of the active
measurement channel (or alternatively digital
display of all 4 channels)
Units mbar, Torr, hPa (user selectable)
Switching function 1 optional vent valve with VACUU.BUS-cable
Interface RS-232C
Pressure transducer VSK 3000, sensor made of aluminium oxide cera-
mics (high purity)
Materials in vacuum aluminium oxide ceramics, PPS (sensor fixing)
aluminium (housing; stainless steel on request),
highly durable fluor elastomere
Vacuum connection flange DN16KF aluminium, fitting for
PTFE-tube 10/8 mm and enclosed screw-in
PP-hose nozzle 6/10 mm
Power supply 90 - 264 V AC, 47 - 63 Hz, 0.8 A
Weight pressure transducer: 0.18 kg,
gauge without power supply: 0.44 kg
wall power supply: 0.24 kg
Scope of delivery gauge DCP 3000, 1 sensor VSK 3000,
wall power supply with exchangeable plugs for
EU, UK, USA, AU; manual
Connectable sensors VSK 3000
Connectable 24 V DC - vent valve with VACUU.BUS-cable
vent valve
Order code Description
VB-683170 Capacitance gauge DCP 3000 with 1 sensor VSK 3000
VB-636657 Sensor VSK 3000
VB-674217 External vent valve VB M-B, 24 V DC, with VACUU.BUS-cable
VB-612566 VACUU.BUS-cable for conversion of
other 24 V DC-vent valves
VB-900214 DKD calibration (for new gauges)
VB-900215 DKD recalibration
Vacuum gauge for 1 to 4 capacitive pressure transducers and 1 vent valve, with analog and digital

CVG-101 convection-enhanced Pirani gauge
Rough and Medium Vacuum Gauges, Passive Sensors
Order code
standard sensor
Order code
replacement sensor for CVM-201 Vacuum connection H (mm)
CVG101GA CVG102GA 1/8” NPT / 1/2” tube 25.4
CVG101GB CVG102GB DN16KF 33
CVG101GC CVG102GC DN25KF 33
CVG101GD CVG102GD DN40KF 33
CVG101GE CVG102GE DN16CF 27.4
CVG101GF CVG102GF DN35CF 21.6
CVG101GG CVG102GG 1/4” VCR screw connection, female 47.2
CVG101GH CVG102GH 1/2” VCR screw connection, female 44.5
Order code Description
CK431-01 cable plug
Accessories
Measurement cables see VGC-301, page 8-15

Replaceable sensor unit
Log-linear analog output
Order code Series Vacuum connection Switchpoint
LH-230035
TTR91
DN16ISO-KF no
LH-230036 DN16CF-R no
LH-230037 DN16CF-R* no
LH-230038 1/8” NPT no
LH-230040
TTR91S
DN16ISO-KF yes
LH-230041 DN16CF-R yes
LH-230042 DN16CF-R* yes
LH-230043 1/8” NPT yes
Technical data
Measurement range 1000 to 5 x 10-4 mbar
Measurement principle thermal conduction according to Pirani,
temperature compensated

6  Relay 1 earth
Accessories for active Pirani sensors CVM-211 and CVM-201
Order code Description
PS-12VDC-SUBD9 Power supply 100/230 V AC 12 V DC
PS402-A Battery power supply (2 x 9 V), plug-on
Order code
Vacuum
connection*
H
(mm)Analog output
non-linear log-linear
CVM211GBA-B-NL CVM211GBA-B-L DN16KF 33
CVM211GEA-B-NL CVM211GEA-B-L DN16CF 37.3
CVM-211 convection-enhanced Pirani gauge module
Active Vacuum Gauges
* other vacuum connections on request
8-22
8
Active heat loss gauge with convection enhancement, for rough and medium vacuum, with graphical
display, setpoints and serial interfaces
Analog output 1  5
(non-linear or log-linear)
Operating voltage earth  4
Input operating voltage  3
RS485 (A)  2
RS485 (B)  1
15  Relay 1 earth
14  Relay 1 currentless closed
13  Relay 2 currentless closed
12  Relay 2 earth
11  Relay 2 currentless opened
10 Relay 1 currentless opened
9 Relay 1 deactivated
8 Input RS232
7 Output RS232
6 Analog output earth
Analog output 1  5
(non-linear or log-linear)
Relay 1 earth  4
Input operating voltage  3
Relay 1 currentless closed  2
Relay 1 currentless opened  1
9  Analog output 2
8  Analog output earth
7  Relay deactivated
6  Relay 1 earth
Order code Vacuum connection* H (mm)
CVM201GBA DN16KF 29.5
CVM201GEA DN16CF 34
* other vacuum connections on request
CVM-201 convection-enhanced Pirani gauge module
Active Vacuum Gauges
Completely redesigned convection Pirani sensor